

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/9/2023 12:51 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

101,977-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Court of Appeals No. 834860-1

**CULINARY VENTURES, LTD D/B/A BITEMOJO,**

**Plaintiff/Appellant,**

**v.**

**MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

David A. Perez, WSBA No. 43959  
DPerez@perkinscoie.com  
Paige L. Whidbee, WSBA No. 55072  
PWhidbee@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Microsoft Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION .....	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
A. The Parties and the Agreement.....	2
B. Bitemojo Stops Making Payments to Microsoft Ireland and Repeatedly Suspends Its Account.....	4
C. Bitemojo Files This Lawsuit Against the Wrong Party in the Wrong Venue .....	5
D. The Superior Court Dismisses the Lawsuit Based on the Forum Selection Clause .....	6
E. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Trial Court's Dismissal of Bitemojo's Claims.....	6
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Legal Standard .....	7
B. The Petition Does Not Identify Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Warrants Review .....	8
1. The Court of Appeals' Interpretation Narrowly Focused on the Parties' Intent in This Case.....	8
2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Washington Contract Law.....	9
3. The Court of Appeals' Interpretation Does Not Conflict with Washington Case Law and Is Consistent with the	

	Weight of Authority in Other Jurisdictions.....	12
C.	The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with Supreme Court Authority .....	14
D.	Bitemojo Does Not Assert Any Other Grounds for Supreme Court Review .....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All. Commc'ns Co-op., Inc. v. Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc.</i> , Nos. Civ. 06-4221-KES, 06-3023-KES, 2007 WL 1964271 (D.S.D. July 2, 2007) .....	12
<i>Acharya v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 243, 354 P.3d 908 (2015) .....	16
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699, <i>as modified</i> (July 10, 2001) .....	15
<i>Auld v. Daugherty Sys., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 15-3336 (DSD/SER), 2015 WL 5970731 (D. Minn. Oct. 13, 2015) .....	13
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	16
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	16
<i>Cuizon v. Kedma, Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 37938 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1997), <i>vacated</i> (Dec. 17, 1998) .....	14
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	9

<i>Jacobson v. Mailboxes Etc. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 646 N.E.2d 741 (Mass. 1995) .....	13
<i>Lambert v. Kysar</i> , 983 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>LTVN Holdings LLC v. Odeh</i> , Civ. No. CCB-09-0789, 2009 WL 3736526 (D. Md. Nov. 5, 2009) .....	12
<i>Melnik v. AAS-DMP Mgmt. L/P</i> , No. C97-1110C, 1998 WL 1748751 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 1, 1998) .....	14
<i>Muzek v. Eagle Mfg. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-CV-199-REW, 2018 WL 5499675 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 29, 2018) .....	13
<i>Richards v. Lloyds of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Terra Int’l, Inc. v. Miss. Chem. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Third Ave. Tr. v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	13
<i>Thorrez Indus., Inc. v. LuK Transmissions Sys., LLC</i> , No. 5:09-cv-01986, 2010 WL 1434326 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 8, 2010) .....	13
<i>Vankineni v. Santa Rosa Beach Dev. Corp. II</i> , 57 So. 3d 760 (Ala. 2010) .....	13

*Webster v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.*,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2000) ..... 14

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.*,  
142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CR 12(b) ..... 6

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 1, 7, 9, 17

RAP 18.17 ..... 18
